31, 2015, were shown at their negative clean present fair values
totaling € -144.5 million (Dec. 31, 2014: € -54.5 million),
whereas a positive clean present fair value of € 154.3 million
(Dec. 31, 2014: € 50.6 million) was reported for the cross
currency swaps for the same period.

In addition, an embedded derivative that was identified as part
of the takeover of GAGFAH S.A. was recognized at a positive
fair value of € 0.9 million as of the reporting date.

The corresponding deferred interest was stated at € 1.2 million
(Dec. 31, 2014: € 0.3 million).

As a result of the valuation, € 10.0 million was credited to
other comprehensive income in 2015 (2014: deduction of
€ 31.1 million).

In the reporting year, after allowing for deferred taxes, positive
cumulative ineffectiveness amounts to € 8.9 million (2014:
€ 1.0 million), improving net interest by € 7.9 million.

On the basis of the valuation as of December 31, 2015, Vonovia
used a sensitivity analysis to determine the change in equity
given a parallel shift in the interest rate structure of 50 basis
points in each case:

Change in equity

in € million Other reserves not affecting net income Ineffective portions affecting net income Total

2015

+50 basis points 72.8 28.9 101.7

-50 basis points -75.8 -29.0 -104.8

2014

+50 basis points 8.9 0.4 9.3

-50 basis points -8.7 -0.4 -9.1

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – NOTES

213

A further sensitivity analysis showed that a change in the
foreign currency level of -5 % (+5 %) would lead, after allow-
ance for deferred taxes, to a change in the other reserves
not affecting net income of € -3.6 million (or € +4.1 million),
while ineffectiveness affecting net income in the amount of
€ +3.4 million (or € -3.7 million) would result at the same time.
In the previous year, a change in the other reserves not affect-
ing net income of € -4.1 million (or € +4.3 million) was recog-
nized in connection with ineffectiveness affecting net income